

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

**Leon County Case No.
2018 CA 000699
(Applicable to All Actions)**

v.

**THE HONORABLE RICHARD
“RICK” SCOTT, et al.,**
Defendants.

**DAN DALEY, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the City of Coral
Springs, Florida, et al.,**
Plaintiffs,

**Leon County Case No.
2018 CA 001509**

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants.

**BROWARD COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, et al.,**
Plaintiffs,

**Leon County Case No.
2018 CA 00882**

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN TO DEFEND LOCATION SOLUTIONS,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, GIFFORDS LAW
CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, BRADY, EQUALITY
FLORIDA INSTITUTE, INC., ALACHUA COUNTY LABOR
COALITION, CAMPAIGN TO KEEP GUNS OFF CAMPUS,
PROFESSOR RICK T. SU AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS**

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP

Brook Dooley*

bdooley@keker.com

David J. Rosen*

drosen@keker.com

Andrew S. Bruns*

abrun@keker.com

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111-1809

Telephone: 415 391 5400

Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Campaign to Defend Location Solutions;

League of Women Voters of Florida;

Giffords Law Center;

Brady;

Equality Florida Institute, Inc.;

Alachua County Labor Coalition;

Campaign to Keep Guns off Campus;

Professor Rick T. Su

**Pro hac vice motion pending*

[Additional counsel listed on signature
page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| II. FLORIDA’S PUNITIVE FIREARM PREEMPTION STATUTE IS PART OF A NATIONAL TREND TOWARD AGGRESSIVE PREEMPTION OF LOCAL POLICYMAKING..... | 6 |
| 1. The transition from Dillon’s Rule to Home Rule | 6 |
| 2. The expansion of local policy innovation under Home Rule | 8 |
| 3. The weaponization of preemption to attack local policy | 11 |
| 4. Firearms regulation and the emergence of punitive preemption | 12 |
| III. SECTION 790.33 THREATENS LOCAL DEMOCRACY..... | 16 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Avery v. Midland County, Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boschen v. City of Clearwater</i> , 777 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1992) | 7 |
| <i>Dallas Merchs. & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>Heriot v. City of Pensacola</i> , 108 Fla. 480, 146 So. 654 (1933) | 7 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Peter Garrett Gunsmith, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 98 S.W.3d 517 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Sioux City Police Officers’ Assoc. v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 18 |
| <i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Williams v. Town of Dunnellon</i> , 125 Fla. 114, 169 So. 631 (1936) | 7 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) | 14 |
|--|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---|------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(z) | 10 |
| 1993, Giffords Law | 2 |
| Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145(a) (1985) | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3108 (2017)..... | 15 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 4047–4074 | 10 |
| Cal., Mun. Code Ch. 10.32.112–115 (1997)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12088.1 (1999)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Penal Code §§ 16380, 16900, 17140, 31900-32110 | 10 |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.04 | 10 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 111 (1985) | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.33(1987)..... | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 561.342(3)..... | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.33(1)..... | 5, 6 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.33(2)(a) | 4 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-15(a)..... | 10 |
| Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(A)(h) | 10 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (1984) | 13 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (6) (West 2012) | 16 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1796 (1985)..... | 13 |
| Mass. Code Regs §§ 7.01–7.16..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Mass. Code Regs. §§ 16.01-16.09 | 10 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 123, 131½, 131¾..... | 10 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 3-105(a)(3) (1982)..... | 13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, §§ 5-405, 5-406 | 10 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 25, § 2011 (1989)..... | 13 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.67 (1977)..... | 13 |
| Minn. Stat. §§ 624.712, 624.716..... | 10 |
| Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-53(5)(c) (West 2018)..... | 15 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-422.11 (repealed 2017) | 12 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03 (1985) | 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-422.11, Charlotte’s Ordinance | 12 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(12-a)..... | 10 |
| NRA-ILA, Firearm Preemption Laws, https://www.nraila.org/issues/preemption-laws/ (last vided Feb. 2, 2019) | 13 |
| Pub.L. 109-92, §§ 5(c)(1), 6(a), Oct. 26, 2005 | 10 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-510 (1986)..... | 13 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 9-19-20 (1983) | 13 |
| W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a (1982)..... | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 66-70 (8th ed. 1848)..... | 4 |
| Anthony Faiola and Robin Shulman, <i>Cities Take Lead On Environment As Debate Drags At Federal Level</i> , Washington Post, June 9, 2007, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp- dyn/content/article/2007/06/08/ AR2007060802779.html | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Nonsmokers’ Rights Foundation, <i>Local 100% Smokefree Laws in all Workplaces, Restaurants, and Bars: Effective by Year</i> , Apr. 4, 2016, http://www.no-smoke.org/pdf/current_smokefree_ordinances_by_year.pdf | 8 |
| Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const. | 7 |
| Cities, <i>State Preemption of Local Authority Continues to Rise</i> , https://www.nlc.org/article/state-preemption-of-local-authority-continues-to-rise-according-to-new-data-from-the (Apr. 4, 2018) | 11 |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2323 | 10 |
| Duke Helfand, <i>Two-Pronged Attack on Guns Launched</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 3, 1996 | 10 |
| Fran Spielman, <i>Chicago’s 7-Cents-A-Bag Tax Driving Down Bag Use, Study Shows</i> , CHICAGO SUN TIMES, Apr. 21, 2017 | 9 |
| Giffords Law Center, <i>Preemption of Local Laws</i> , https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/other-laws-policies/preemption-of-local-laws (last visited Feb. 6, 2019) | 13, 16 |
| Greg Allen, <i>In Florida, Cities Challenge State On Gun Regulation Laws</i> , NPR, https://www.npr.org/2018/04/02/598042099/in-florida-cities-challenge-state-on-gun-regulation-laws (Apr. 2, 2018) | 14 |
| John F. Dillon, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 9b (2d ed. 1873) | 7 |
| Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82, 102–05 (2013) | 12 |
| Judith Cummings, <i>Beverly Hills Smoking Ban Clears Air But Ash Trays Stay</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 3 1987 | 8 |
| Justin Worland, <i>Why Cities Are the Next Frontier in the Right Against Climate Change</i> , Time, Sept. 29, 2015, http://time.com/4052920/cities-climate-change/ | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Leon Koenen, <i>San Luis Obispo: The First City with a Major Public Smoking Ban</i> , KCET, Mar. 8, 2011, https://www.kcet.org/social-focus/san-luis-obispo-the-first-city-with-a-major-public-smoking-ban | 8 |
| Mike Spies, <i>The N.R.A. Lobbyist Behind Florida’s Pro-Gun Policies</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Mar. 5, 2018) | 14 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 482.1–482.7 | 10 |
| Paul Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 1113, 1122-23 n.44 (2007)..... | 6 |
| Taylor Scheibe, <i>Has Chicago’s Plastic Bag Ban Helped?</i> CHICAGO MAGAZINE, Aug. 1, 2016, https://www.chicagomag.com/Chicago-Magazine/August-2016/Plastic-Bag-Ban/ | 9 |
| Uniform Act, 1987 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 87-23 (West)..... | 13 |
| Webster et al., <i>Effects of Maryland's Law Banning “Saturday Night Special” Handguns on Homicides</i> , <i>American Journal of Epidemiology</i> , Vol. 155, at 406 (2002) | 10 |
